- S4F
254-H PARTS BOOK

FEAE HINLES Z TS B LA A T

TR A A TN TSR A 28 B R 7 PR

Please read this parts book before using the machine.

Please keep this parts book within easy reach for quick reference.

X &t B o] #A

Double needle belt loop sewing machine

T WA EE D) R A R A A

NINGBO CHINKI SEWING MACHINE TECHNOLOGY CO., LTD.

WL AE T 30 T Y DX A BT T D' S 500

Add: NO. 500, Guangwen Road, Shiqi Street,Haishu District, Ningbo City, Zhejiang Province P.R. China



L AU EBIS e ceeeeeeeeeeeeceeeeereecnrecereeearaeenes 1
p v - 3
3 R e 5
4 EHEER. .....oeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeenereeeeeeennaneeeeeas 6
RS 5 USRI 9
(R =115 SR 13
THREREER ... 17
B EEREER ... 19
GABEIETA. ..o 21
VR Tt 1 - 25
1l AR e 27
3 29
R = S 31
= 33
15 IR oo 35
16 HEERN A TIER. ..o 37
17 BEEER . ... 41
Rk Z -t R 45
19 PABEEEE ... e 49
20 FEEBEEE ... anaeas 53
21 IR ... eveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeece e 59
22 FE IR .. 61

23 B 63



© 00 ~N o a1 A O DN -

N N N DN D ,md ;e e e e e e -
W N =, O © 00 N o or A WO DN -~ O

CONTENTS

Machine body........cininrincenninsnnsensnesensssssasssasssssane 1

Needle bar mechanism...........vvivvrnensurcsenscnnnee 3

Upper shaft mechanism..............ieceeveecccceecnnnnen. 5

Lower shaft mechanism...........vnvvnrsccccrennenne 6

[=T=To 4 4 T=Tod o P To TE=] o TR 9
Thread trimmer mechanism............evicvrsennnne. 13
Tension release mechanism...........ccceeveveerecrurcnnnee 17
Thread presser mechanism.............ccoeeeveeceeccerennen. 19
Hook base mechanism A............cccceveevevvensnsensncsunsnnens 21
Hook base mechanism B.............ccoceevurvervuencurcuennnes 25
Hook move mechanism...........evivvrvvensncncnncnecnnes 27
Lubrication mechanism............evnnnnnsicccennnns 29
Safety mechanism..........iviecicceeneccencceececsaecnenns 31
Bobbin winder mechanism...........cccocceeveecurcversucnnnen. 33
Arch feeding device..........civveivenrernrersnncnnnseesncsassnenes 35
Knife mechanism...........iiininensensensensensnnsananes 37
Pulling devVicCe........ineiineincninnsennsanensnsssnnsssssssasesasoses 41
TO SUPPOrt deViCe.......uiiveierrinercrnessnncsnnessnsesasssasoses 45
Adjusting devViCe.........cuivierinreinensanssensnssassssesasssasssases 49
FOr deviCe.....irineinenaiceisensnissnssessssssssssssssssens 53
Platen devicCe........einvernensuinsenssensnnnsensessssssessansnnes 59
Control box mechanism............evvvnsnsnsencenences 61
ACCESSONIES....cucoueeererernisaissisaisissessssssssssssssssssssssossses 63



[/ /Machine body

%)
5]

1. PLik

N
$
=
EE
i
]
=
i
Tu.l
Lo
L
I
%
H

1T



1. HL4EE 4> /Machine body

NO FiHfES B TR NAMEOFPARTS
1 20088380 1 Jids Rear cover
2 A1-6 4 | SKIEETM6X10 Cross disc head screw M6X10
3 A1-6 6 [T AKIEETME6X10 Cross disc head screw M6X10
4 20088560 1 k& On_the cover
5 20088570 2 HLSK 7 P4 Nose support pin
6 A3-26 2 N B E M ETMEX6 Internal set screw M6X6
7 20088580 1 B TR The front panel
8 A1-9 3 + LB ETM5X 10 Cross pan head screw M5X10
9 Al-1 1 ik 0il cover
10 A3-36 1 T2 AT G  |Cross disc _head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
11 H1-7 I ) 57 S k- Rod take-up guard
12 20082300 1 JEE A FE AR Base right cover plate
13 A5-23 2 — L B2ETM4XS Flat head screw M4X8
14 A5-23 3 — L B2ETM4XS Flat head screw M4X8
15 20088370 1 JECJHE 75 TG AR Base left cover plate
16 A1-8 1 | S15.5 Rubber plugd15.5
17 146202000 1 RAEIZEI212. 7 R clip 12.7
18 (554482000 1 HH 2RI 1448 Wire clip#14
19 €04323100063 2 FLA74 X 150 Tie4 X150
20 A17-5 2 S [HC Cross the line to C
21 A17-2 2 3 LR ETME X6 Cross disc head screw M5X6
22 A17-3 1 |ite S B Lead through to B
23 Al-3 6 |#IFFE10.5 Rubber plug$10.5
24 A37-16 1 JEZEHR Line pressing board
25 21114030 2 |HE The gasket
26 A1-6 1 + AL BRETMEX10 Cross dise head screw M6X10
27 20088620 2 TR S HA Lead through to A
28 80050600 1 | SLIEETM6X 16 Cross dise head screw M6X16
29 21114040 1 ok Cushion column
30 20088630 1 |ite S D Lead through to D
31 A1-6 1 + AL BRETMEX10 Cross disc head screw M6X10
32 A3-36 1 TSl 2ET G  |Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
33 A31-56 1| Fh 2350 Grounding line 350
34 G23-68 1 |#55€12.5 Rubber plug 12.5
35 E1-53 1 |#5 R 9E8S Rubber plug 8.5
36 D45-31 4 | AT Gas pipe bend
37 20088650 2 HERSE Sweep line cylinder
38 20088660 1| A Cvlinder bracket
39 A3-36 4 T2 AT G  |Cross disc _head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
40 A5-23 1 — L B2ETM4AXS Flat head screw M4X8
<HF254-HL/254-ML> <For 254-H/2S4-M>
41 A19-13 2 | AL ETMAX T2 Cross dise head screw M4X12
42 20088670 1 | AT %R S AEA Installation bracket A for sweeping
43 20088680 2 AR LI Wire hook mounting post
44 A3-21 4 N B e M ETM3 X3 Internal set screw m333
45 20088690 2 Heksy Sweep line hook
46 20088700 1 | FASAHT %2k S SRR Installation bracket B for sweeping
47 20088710 1 T SZ ZEB Cylinder support B
48 A1-6 2 + A ETM5X10 Cross dise head screw M6X10
49 25010900 1 |HL7% chass:B
Al1-224 1 JREAR R 5 o7 Hook holder locating pin
52 2 R LA O BT Cross disc head with washer screw M3X12DB
53 1 A TT R FE Safety switch base
54 1 HRFAH The switch handle
55 1 AR L Switch on the spring
56 1 e A Safety switch board

0
=




2. 51 A3 B /Needle bar mechanism

e R RRARE A RIS T AN [

H3W




2. £+ FF 38 /Needle bar mechanism

NO EES H= A 24 Fx NAMEOFPARTS

1 27030730 1 [2547DHREBAT 40 1 2547D wire rod assembly

2 A3-18-06 1 | BkZRi%ATA (BEDLC) Connecting rod A(DLC plated)

3 A3-4-02 2 AR (A ZE07-2) Needle roller bearing(tolerance0 —2)

4 A3-18-3 1 AT AT Needle bar connecting rod

5 A3-25 1 HETZMEATSM3. 57-40L Taper screw sm3.57-401

6 B3-17 1 P2 il B Pick crank B

7 24040240 1 HRZeAT take-up

8 A3-20 2 B[S Gasket8

9 21012480 1 PR EAT 4 Connecting rod pin

10 A3-26-01 2 N B E I ETMEX 10 Internal set screw M6X10

11 A3-22 1 — TEYLIZETM5X6 One word countersunk head screw M5X6

12 A3-27 1 [ The slider

13 20088760 1 Phel A Connect the wires to the column

14 20088770 1 V8 X 7. 24 The slider 8X7.24

15 20088780 1 BB AT IR Front needle bar connecting column

16 E27-14 1 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

17 Ab-21 1 A 7S f I FEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10

18 A3-23 2 N e B ETM5X5 Internal set screw M5X5

19 A3-23 2 N e B ETM5X5 Internal set screw M5X5

20 21130890 1 BIET AT U Front needle bar sleeve U

21 21130880 1 BT AT HEED Front needle rod sleeve D

22 20088790 1 Hi &t (DIC) Front stitch plate(DIC)

23 A3-39 2 4 LR ETMAXS Cross disc head screw M4X8

24 T3-73 1 JEEAT U Rear needle rod sleeve U

25 21024950 1 JEE AT D Rear needle rod sleeve D.

26 20088800 JEEFE (DLO) After the needle bar (DLC)
<HF254-HL/254-ML> {For 254-HL/254-ML>

27 20088810 1 E AL EE (60-90) Needle rod base (60-90)
<HF254-H/254-M> {For 254-H/254-M>

27 1 ST AT 35 R Needle rod base

28 20088820 2 |WlEFzesk Needle mounting block

29 80090170 ] BEETSM4. 37X40L8 Screw SM4. 37X40L8

30 80011800 2 N 7S BEREM2. 5X5 Hexagon socket boltm2.5X5

33 80160140 1 Y EIC12 Shaft retainer C12

34 E13-20 2 |#H7/K6001Z2NR Bearing 60017ZZNR

35 20088830 1 [FE 5 Synchronous wheel

36 20088840 1 [F] 25 5¢ 2 3t il Synchronizing wheel mounting shaft

37 A47-14 4 |FEEEE2-6 Spring washer 2-6

38 A5-392 4 F B (PE4R) Flat washer M6(nickel plated)

39 20088850 1 [525 5E [F sE Al Synchronous wheel fixing plate

40 A3-29 2 N 7S A IZFEMAX16 Socket head bolt M4X16

41 A3-28 1 |G EB Slider leads to B

42 A7-70 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M6X16

43 80141460 1 “EEVE 12, 2X30X2 12. 2X30X2 flat washer

44 80150130 1 [ R 12 Spring washer 12

45 80130570 1 BEREMI2 Nut MI12

46 23990230 1 SRS Needle rod sleeve linoleum

47 A37-14 4 | E 24 Spring washer 2-4

48 A25-5 2 |“FEAfES4 Flat washer S4
<HF254-HL/254-H> {For 254-H/254-M>

49 A3-34-02 2 HLEL 194 19#machine needle

I
o~
A




3. i3 /Upper shaft mechanism

H5W




3. F#3E 8 /Upper shaft mechanism

NO FiHfES B TR NAMEOFPARTS

1 32540201 1 Al Tk 2 A Main shaft motor assembly

2 A3-40 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

3 D3-50 2 |1BTEER2 (2. 6MMIE) Inertia wheel2 (2. 6mmthick)

4 A1-20 3 + AR ETM4X10 Cross disc head screw M4X10

5 A3-36 3 TR SLEET (R Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
6 A3-38 1 L5 The impeller

7 A3-9 8 N X E IEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75
8 A3-13 1 LA Pipe connection a.

9 A3-8 1 |%h7K6204DDUNR Bearing 6204ddunr

10 E1-31 2 e BRET (PR £5) M6X8 Internal set screw(black)M6X8
11 20088860 1 IR BN % Driving wheel

12 20088870 1 [E] 25 T 5M-665-20-MM Svnchronous beltsbm=665-20-MM
13 20088880 1 ki On_the shaft

14 A3-16 1 BEETMS Screw the M8

15 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolM516

16 B3-17 il {58 CrankB

17 A3-7 1 |#h7K6904DDUNR Bearing 6904ddunr

18 A3-8 1 1 &R-6904DDU Ddu bearing R-6904

19 A3-6 1 K& Bearing before

20 A3-9 2 N X E IEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6X6X0.75
21 T3-67 I KOS A aD) Bevel gear(right)

22 A13-12 2 N S E I AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

23 A3-11 1 |%h7K6004DDUNR Bearing6004ddunr

24 A3-6 1 i TES Bearing before

25 A3-9 2 N X E MEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75
26 T3-65 1 i () Bevel gear(left)

27 A13-12 2 N B E AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

28 A1-17 1 + A LR ETM3X4 Cross disc head screw M3X4

29 T3-64 1 JE & Compression spring

30 T3-61 1 TR AL Bh Hand wheel drive shaft

31 D3-41 1| PSEEAX12 Spring pin4x1?

32 T3-59 1 Fi The handwheel

33 T3-63 1 — PRI IEETMEXS One word large pan head screw M6X8
34 A3-2 1 it A7 A 2 4 Crank shaft assembly

35 20088890 1 ['%H ring

36 A13-12 1 N X E AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

37 A3-4-02 1 IREFHIZK (A 2E0—-2) Needle roller bearing(tolerance0 —2)

b
o
=




4. NHh%EE /Lower shaft mechanism

N e s s

TN
\\

-~

T



compras.pecas
Nota
CODIGO LANÇADEIRA
CSA2173-201


4, FHh3EE /Lower shaft mechanism

NO EEHA H= A 4 R NAMEOFPARTS

1 A13-34 2 ikmE Retaining ring

2 A13-33 2 A A gasket

3 A13-36 1 Tt ] Axial circle

4 A13-21 2 — S BEETM3X4 Flat head screw M3X4

5 A13-20 1 | ERRZ T Shuttle guide

6 A13-26 2 NiELD linoleum

7 D23-23 3 {2k (161%) L=700mm 0il line(16 strands)L=700mm

8 CSA3234101-C 1 THEhiN% The shaft gear

9 A5—23 1.5 |lE ¢3N X ¢ 54k (FE Tubing 3 withX5 with(unit:m)

12 A3-17 1 [430JiEAR 1 ik 430 shuttle adjusting shaft

13 A3-26-01 1 N B E I ETMEX 10 Internal set screw M6X10

14 A13-17 1 | BERR T4 Shuttle adjusting shaft

15 A13-18 2 07H PEIPW3 Type OPW3

16 A13-27 1 TEST 37 48 Linoleum T bracket

17 A13-30 2 TR S ZATM3X4 Ok Cross disc head screw M3X4(blackening)
18 A13-31 1 |JHEAT Felt T

19 A13-28 2 — P L BEETM3X5. 5 Screw m3X5.5 with flat head

20 A13-27 1 VS S AR Linoleum support plate

21 A13-19 1 [2547 At Us) 254 shuttle assembly (back)

22 21012490 1 g s Spline shaft assembly

23 A13-38 1 [#&4ED Shuttle Joe D

24 A13-39 1 N 7S A IEAEMEX1 2 Hexagon socket bolt M5X14 (customized
25 A13-48-B 1 HEREB G T3 Medium shuttle B(imported komi hirose)
26 A13-19-A 1 | KJERR Big hook

27 D21-39 1| The bobbin

28 Al13-41 1 BEEAM GO O [Shuttle sleeve assembly (imported komi
29 A5-44 1 QCJTs JIHVEE AT 4 2% QC press foot arm shaft tight ring
30 A3-26 2 N B E M ETMEX6 Internal set screw M6X6

31 20088900 1 N EHESS The shaft sleeve

34 A3-4-02 2 AR (A 2207-0. 002) |Needle roller bearing(tolerance 0°—0.002)
36 A3-23 2 N B E MR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

37 A13-1 1 %7 424TM6X0. 75 (BEDLC) [Screw m6x0. 75 (DLC plated)

38 A3-26 2 N B e MEETMEX6 Internal set screw M6X6

39 A5-44 1 QCJTs JIHVEE AT 4 2% QC press foot arm shaft tight ring
40 A13-2 1 AR E R REM6X0. 75 Swing gear nut m6x0.75

41 26011600 1 LT INLSE The swing gear

42 A3-26 2 N B E WEETMEX6 Internal set screw M6X6

43 A13-4 1 IS Swing gear shaft A

44 A13-46 1 |¥ER Ring R

45 A3-29 6 7S FH BB AEMAX 14 Socket hexagon bolt M4X'*

46 26011610 1 | T4h The shaft

47 80011810 6 |NZSHIEFEMEX35 Hexagon socket bolt M5X35

48 A5-49 6 R BE 5 Spring washer 5

49 20088920 1 Bz REl Synchronous wheel baffle

50 20088930 1 [F %5 Synchronous wheel

51 D11-45 6 7S f IR FEM5X 12 Socket hexagon bolt M5X12

52 20088940 1 [F) 550 22 3k Synchronizing wheel mounting block
59 A3-23 1 N B E M ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

60 A37-14 6 B 24 Spring washer 2-4

G
0
=




5 1AL E /Feed mechanism

e # R AS FIHUL (8 AN =)

HOW



5, %% 8 /Feed mecha

ND EHES HE ZEEF 2 #F NAMECFPARTS
1 20088960 1 EdEs 0 Feed gear (X
b 76011020 A5-14 1 % o0 Gear 0
3 20088970 1 i < Ok 2 3 28 Feeder drive hracket
4 20083930 1 Ebe kA, Rack axizly)
5 45-14 1 iR Feeding gear
§ 52540102 1 ZodB X (H 7254 motor aszembly X lwhite)
7 52540103 1 2o4m L SHfEY (1 + 5 254 motor azsembly Yibluethlack)
g 20088990 1 ﬁﬂﬁ?é’@ﬁﬁ Feed sear senszor
g 20082270 2 liEmigEaakin Sensor mounting plate
10 20083000 1 |sary SonEOrs
11 20082310 1 Bl g B8 57 A iy Senzor mounting plate
12 43-40 2 Pl 7~ B ¥ 05 X 20 Hexagon zocket holt M5XZ0
13 EZ7-14 1 P7s B re e x 12 Socket hexagon bolt M4x12
< F254-HL/ 254 L > CFor 254-HL/254-ML>
14 20089010 1 = BT (50-90) Prezzure foot arm(50-90)
15 200890210 1 |=pa3fan Mounting bracket
15 20089030 1 EH a8 (A0-90) |Feeding plate mounting bracket (F0-90)
CHF254-H/ /254> CFor 254-H/ 254>
14 20089010 1 254 1 BHT R (0&T€RL) 254 press oot and armizilver sprav)
15 200890210 1 |=raan Mounting bracket
16 20089030 1 |zraa Mounting bracket
17 20089040 1 I BT R 3 Ay 7 3 i Prezafoot arm short shaft mounting plate
18 T1%-15 2 ik 2Eih Slide guide block
19 v B 2HE R Slide guide block
21 z R IR Slide guide block
21 20089060 I E:Tod 90 Axiz of & screw
27 20089050 L Ted 5 Axiz of a screw
3 20089210 2 |#HE Copper set of
24 20089070 1 R IR Slide guide block
25 4#13-12 1 PLE E0EETMdxg Internal set screw M4xd
25 20089240 1 T B R S e Preza foot arm strut
27 [5-47 1 H L Gasket L4
28 20089080 1 Pk & EAE e Feed gear shaft
29 AT7-R4 1 T BT R o Presas foot arm short shaft
50 AT-73 7 HlEK1 R 1/8 of zteel ball
< F254-HL/ 254 - ML > (For 254-HL/254-ML>
51 20089080 1 =R (60-90) Feeding hoard (60-90)
32 22114010 1 SH TR Guide mounting plate
57 20089100 1 BIEM=Z#EF L (60-90)  |Mounting bracket for forefoot (60-90)
CHF254-H/254-i> For 254-H/254-M>
51 20089090 05 = Feed plate
32 22114010 1 SH TR Guide mounting plate
57 20089100 1 Bl 1T Bl 3% 3 58 Inztall bracket for forefoot
54 20089110 Z B S mE i Prezzs foot guide block
35 20089120 2| SErEEL Cylinder joint
36 20089130 2 Ty 84 Shaft pin
57 20089140 z =R Cylinder mounting shaft
58 A3-23 1 S IR ETME X5 Internal set screw M55X
CFHF254-H/254-HL> (For 254-H/254-HL>
39 20089150 1 EH (F) Prezsure foot (back)
39-1 22075910 2 |5EE
549 20089150 i B (4% Prezsure foot (special)
41 20089160 v, S ELEHE Cylinder components
41 E55-10 4 |#ELKRQH04-M3 Joint EQHO4-03
42 D35-19 2 |4HEE3
473 E27-14 B M7~ Rt reidx 12 Socket hexagon holt
44 A37-13 4 | A7 e R MAKR Duter hexagon holt

F101




5 1AL E /Feed mechanism

e # R AS FIHUL A8 AN =




5. %kl % B /Feedmechanism

NO EIAEE A A4 R NAMEOFPARTS
45 AT-T72 1 P 7S S AEAEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

46 E35-58 2 7S FAEAEM3XS Socket hexagon bolt M3X8

47 C17-16 3 7S A IR AEM5X20 Hexagon socket bolt M5X20

48 D45-14 1 7S A IR AEMEX30 Hexagon socket bolt M5X30

49 C17-16 2 7S A IR AEM5X20 Hexagon socket bolt M5X18

50 A13-12 2 P E BB ATMAX4 Internal set screw M4X4

51 A5-31 2 7S A IEAEMEX 12 Hexagon socket boltM6X12

52 A3-36 2 B SR Criy 24 F]) MAX1ODA Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
53 KSHM-0035 2 7S A IR AEMEX35 Hexagon socket bolt M5X35

54 A13-39 2 P 7S FIEAEMS X 14 Hexagon socket bolt M5X14

55 D13-9 1 4 A4l Co Shaft retainer C6

56 A5—45 2 P E BEETMEX5 Internal set screw M6X5

57 A3-26 2 % E HEETNGX6 Internal set screw M6X6

58 A3-9 2 P E BEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0. 75

59 1 RN eS A (BER) Sensor module (two parts)

60 A3-29 4 7S A IEAEMAX 16 Socket head boltM4X16

61 E35-58 1 A KR ETM3XS Cross disc head screw M3X8

62 E35-58 1 A SKIRETM3XS Cross disc head screw M3X8

63 A21-61  CO6%HHRUHD 1 —F UL IRETMAXS. 7 One-word countersunk head screw m4X8.7
64 H13-28 3 A SR ETMAXS Cross disc head screw M4X5

65 E27-14 4 7S A IEAEMAX 12 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

66 A19-13 4 A SLRETMAX 12 Cross disc head screw M4X12

67 A25-22 4 S H BB S4 Flat washer S4

68 A37-14 6 PR 24 Spring washer2-4

69 A25-22 4 S PE S4 Flat washer S4

70 D45-17 5.1 [245 5O ¢4 (R :m) Number 24 air pipe white phi 4 (unit:m)
71 A21-61  COB%IHRH)D 2 —F UL IRETMAXS. 7 One-word countersunk head screw m4X8.7
72 20089150 1 BB (5D Pressure foot (back)

73 H13-28 2 A SR ETMAXS Cross disc head screw M4Xs

74 20089170 1 FALZZ 2SR (X) Motor mounting plate (X)

76 22113900 1 YL 22 3 S 0 Y motor mounting bracket

77 A3-26 1 P % E BEETM6X6 Internal set screw M6X6

78 C17-16 3 7S A IR AEM5X20 Hexagon socket bolM5X20

79 A5-55 2 M5 (PEER) Washer M5(nickel plated)

80 A5-49 9 SRS Spring washer 5

81 A21-61  (O6%THR ) 1 — L E4ATQ4X8. 7 One-word countersunk head screw m4X8.7
82 E27-14 3 7S A IEAEMAX 12 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

83 A5-55 6 M5 (PEER) Washer M5(nickel plated)

84 A5-49 2 SRS Spring washer 5.

85 A21-18 2 4 EEE4 Retaining ring E4

86 E27-39 2 PN S e R AT (BB ) M5X8 Internal set screw(black)M5X8

87 A37-8 4 A SKIRETM3XS Cross dise head screw M3X8

89 20089190 0.15 |8 &3 (Ffi:m) Brass ¢ 3 (unit:m)

90 A5-49 2 SRS Spring washer 5

91 A5-50 2 SIS (OK) Flat washer M5(large)

92 D3-47 4 HELA Gasket L4

93 A37-14 4 PR 24 Spring washer2-4

94 20089180 1 PR A 2 Limit mounting bracket

95 D5-31 1 7S A IR AEMAX20 Socket hexagon bolt M4X20

96 83050520 1 JEAT Sk K Feed cloth motor bearing

97 D11-1-01 2 P E BEATMAX 10 Internal set screw M4X4

98 20089210 1 HE (1) Copper sleeve(l)

100 20089230 1 KA i H Long plate nut

101 20089240 1 R pin

102 A5-17 1 RER§H1 K 60877 R ball bearing 60877

103 D15-28 1 HPE The gasket

104 A3-23 1 P E BB ETMEX5 Internal set screw M5X5

105 20089280 1 BT A5 Pin mounting block

106 A3-29 2 7S A IEAEMAX 16 Socket head boltM4X16

107 D45-17 1.45 271558 06 ¢4 (A7 :m) Number 27air pipe white phi 4(unit:m)
108 A37-31 2 k128 Wire clip#l2

109 20089270 4 FREAXAH [E JE A (6N Roller 4X4 with retainer (6 rollers)
110-1 22114000 1 EENE R 1
110-2 20089260 4 LT

127




6. )Z%e B/ /Thread trimmer mechanism

67

i - ; "
@—76 Qlo 118-9 > 14

------- \3{"’\ -é@a

60-

55 -3
56- (5,

53—

2 58-@
54
57 -8 64 -..mi—c-_‘-)/ gg—@
- %49




6. P2k B ¥4 /Thread trimmer mechanism

NO e e =3 2 R NAMEOFPARTS

1 A21-1 1 VI Tangent to the CAM

2 A3-9 3 P B ETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75

3 D31-3 1 R k2 B R Electromagnet mounting plate

4 A37-18 1 CIEAREER Tangent electronic

5 A27-4 2 N B R4 Hexagon nut M4

6 A37-14 2 0 B 24 Spring washer 2-4

7 A25-22 2 T E M4 Flat washer M4

8 A21-10-01 1 FERLEAT (AERERL) Electromagnetic irons(flower prototype)
9 A13-12 1 PN E R ETMAXA Internal set screw M4X4

10 A21-12 1 LG ER 2 i 4 B Magnet buffer washer

11 A21-13 1 g The gasket.

12 A27-4 2 N B R4 Hexagon nut M4

13 A31-5 2 18 Gir#E) M5X10 Hexagon socket bolt M5X14 nickel plated)
14 D31-14 1 KB R Driven push rod

15 A21-51 6-1.8 1 B J1EFALARET Moving tool connecting rod shaft screw
16 A21-14 1 VIS~ Tangent drive rod

17 A21-15 1 VIER The tangent roller

18 A21-16 1 PIE R Tangent roller shaft

19 A13-12 1 A B SE R AT MAXA Internal set screw M4X4

20 A21-18 1 Fi[EE4 Retaining ring E4

21 21024900 1 JEFFA Connecting rod a.

22 A21-25 2 Skt Joint components

23 A21-26 2 12 REM6 Nut M6

24 A21-27 1 VLAV AT IBAT Tangent rod V joint shaft position screw
25 A21-28 1 N B RIMGX3. 5 Hexagon nut m6x3.5

26 A3-9 1 P IBETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75

27 A21-20 1 IRENFF G [ Fh Al E8X 15 Drive rod guide shaft sleeve 8X15

28 A21-21 1 IRENFF St A Drive rod guide shaft

29 A21-22 1 L spring

30 A21-23 1 ok H Suspension gaskets

31 A21-27 1 VLAV AT IBAT Tangent rod V joint shaft position screw
32 A21-28 1 N B RIMGX3. 5 Hexagon nut m6X3.5

33 A21-29 1 — A EIRETMEX19 Slotted set screw M6X19

34 A21-26 1 12 REM6 NutM6

35 A21-31 1 VIEZiR The tangent rod V

36 22012440 1 VAT ATH Tangent lever H

37 20089310 1 B Connecting rod B

38 A21-25 1 Skt Joint components

39 A21-26 1 12 REM6 NutM6

40 A21-27 1 VLAV AT IBAT Tangent rod V joint shaft position screw
41 A21-28 1 N B REMGX3. 5 Hexagon nut m6x3.5

42 A21-34 1 VAT AT 5l Tangent lever shaft

43 A21-35 2 B gasket

44 A5-18 1 Tl I8 C8 Shaft retainer C8

45 A3-23 1 P E R ETMEX5 Internal set screw M55X

46 20089320 1 Y285 o g S [ s MR AT Tangent reset spring set screw

47 A21-39 1 V2 53 i Tangent reset spring

48 A13-39 1 N 7S IR MBX 1 44 45 Hexagon socket bolt M5X14 nickel plated)
49 A5-49 1 SRS Spring washer 5

50 B11-11 1 BN (R S8 Washer M5(blackening)

51 A23-54 1 B T AIRET Moving knife shaft position screw

52 D33-58 1 7 J) A The knife components

53 20089360 1 V) LR IEFT R FE Tangent connecting rod roller

54 20089300 1 N JERF The knife connecting rod

55 20089370 1 —FHBETMA One screw M4

56 22012430 1 V2N A Tangent connecting rod assembly

57 20089350 1 V) 24T il Tangent connecting rod shaft

58 A13-30 2 + AR IBETM3XA (R B) Cross disc head screw M3X4 (blackening)
59 24011070 1 254 F AR 4L (ZD) 254 front pin plate assembly (ZD)

1471




6. )Z%e B/ /Thread trimmer mechanism

56 (5~

o,

53—

57 -8

58

<2

&
54
64~ 66—@® /
b 52

51

——59

67




6. P2k B ¥4 /Thread trimmer mechanism

N T T NIRRT NAMEOFPARTS
61 1 N RR Small needle plate

62 2 — YL IEATSM2. 38 One word countersunk head screw SM2.38
63 4 — 3L R ETM4X8 Flat head screw M4X8

64 1 0.2 Gasket 0.2

65 1 0.3 Gasket 0.3

66 1 0.4 Gasket 0.4

67 Al-6 3 A L IEATM6X 10 Cross disc head screw M6X10
68 20088740 1 B AN Crank cover

69 D11-23 1 7N F R REMB Hexagon nut M5

72 20088740 2 | IR

73 A21-6-1 2 |- A SR 22 45 Cross disc head screw M4X5
74 C17-2 1 7S F B AEmA*30 Socket hexagon bolt M4X30

F1611




7 M3 E /Tension release mechanism




7. MR35 E /Tension release mechanism

NO FiHfES B TR NAMEOFPARTS

1 24030300 1 J B E Thread clamp device

2 20089670 1 JURS R The thread hook

3 A27-4 1 7S IEREM4 Hexagon nut M4

4 21114040 2 ok Cushion column

5 20089700 1 Thid Top pin

6 81012850 1 XA FCIPB6-5H4 (R4 [Needle cylinder cjpb6-5h4(excluding joints)
7 D45-3-4 1|k Joint CJ-4-5h

8 (625-32 1 B E Rubber sleeve

10 20089730 1 WA LR AT Loosen rod spring

11 E23-34 2 N 7S A IEFEM5X25 Hexagon socket bolt M5X25

12 A5-49 2 i PR 5 Spring washer 5

14 D45-18 1.b [305REBM 4R Pipe number 30 black phi 4 (unit:m)
44 20089720 1 SRR TR

181




8. [ JE'H /Thread presser mechanism




8. EZ4k ¥ ¥ /Thread presser mechanism

NO EEHA H= A 4 R NAMEOFPARTS
1 A17-3 2 | T mB Lead through to B

2 20089760 1 TG m IR Wire guide mounting plate

3 A5-55 4 HEEIMS (FE4) Washer M5(nickel plated)

4 A17-2 2 3 LR ETMEX6 Cross disc head screw M5X6
5 A17-2 1 3 LR ETMEX6 Cross disc head screw M5X6

F20TT




9. IREFEEA/Hook base mechanism A

e R RRARE A R AE T AN [




9. RE I EA/Hook base mechanism A

NO FE S = FERE 42 R NAMEQOFPARTS

1 A13-27 1 TS SR Linoleum support plate

2 A13-39 1 7S L IEFEMBX 12 Socket hexagon bolt M5X12

3 D23-23 3 T2k (16) L=700mm 0il line(16 strands)L=700mm

4 A13-31 1 [JMEST Felt T

5 20089940 1 Tk The magnet

6 A13-26 2 NiEE linoleum

7 D11-45 1 7S L IEFEMBX 12 Hexagon socket bolt M5X14 (customized
8 A13-38 1 [#R¥ED Shuttle Joe D

9 CSA1890-201 1 FRFEARB G3E O3 Medium shuttle B(imported komi hirose)
10 D21-39 1| The bobbin

11 CSA1890-201 1 ROEHM GHEOJ D Shuttle sleeve assembly (imported komi
12 A13-19-A 1| KhERR Big hook

13 G23-68 1 |5 12.5 Rubber plug 12.5

14 A15-7 5 + A LR ATM4X6 Cross dise head screw M4X6

15 20089790 1 Hi e & ] 554 Front side cover plate

16 23990250 IS liner

17 26011590 1| 5% gear

18 A3-9 2 N Z EMEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6X6X0.75

19 21113440 S Shaft sleeve

20 20089800 2 PR S AR AE A Flat needle roller bearing assembly
21 83010730 2 |Hhi7K6001RZ Bearing 6001rz

22 20089810 1 |2y s Eh< ] T254-11/254- [Linear camshaft<For 254-H/254-M>

23 20089820 1 R EUH T254-HL/254-ML> |Connection bushing<For 254-HL/254-MI>
23 20089820 1 |EgdE Connection bushing

24 A3-9 4 N Z EMEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6X6X0.75

25 A13-28 2 — LB ATM3X5. 5 Screw m3X5.5 with flat head

26 A13-30 2 + A LB ATM3X4 (K ) Cross dise head screw M3X4(blackening)
27 A13-29 1 ST > 48 Linoleum T bracket

28 A13-20 1 RS Shuttle guide

29 A13-21 2 | PLIBETM3X4 Flat head screw M3X4

30 A1-20 2 A LB ATM4X10 Cross disc head screw M4X10

31 20088470 1 | KJEHRB Big hook B

32 83030280 1 VA A& (A Z-0.00270) Needle roller bearing(tolerance+0.00270)
36 20089830 1 EIE R RSN Front lower shaft sleeve A

37 80141060 2 | The gasket

38 A15-7 1 + A LR ATM4X6 Cross disc head screw M4X6

39 26011580 1 B FAhikge Front and bottom shaft gear.

42 Al-24 1 AR R E L8 Hook holder locating pin

43 A15-7 1 + A LR ATM4X6 Cross dise head screw M4X6

44 A5-23 3 | ELIBETM4X8 Flat head screw M4X8

45 21011870 1 |83 AR Slide the crank

46 21011880 1|83 A 2 Slide crank base,

47 D17-32 1 & EBETM6X10 Internal set screw M6X10

48 E1-31 1 N EIRAT (B ) M6XS Internal set screw(black)M6X8

49 20089840 1 LM The linear CAM

50 A3-9 2 N Z EMEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75

51 A19-15 1 — R IBETMAX5 Pan head screw M4Xs

52 20089850 1 |'EEe Ring 6

53 A19-15 1 — R IBETMAX5 Pan head screw M4X5

54 Q05-48 1 | The gasket

55 20089860 1 |HI R4h Under the former axis

56 A3-25 2 |HERIBETSM3. 57-40L Taper screw sm3.57-401

F2271




9. IREFEEA/Hook base mechanism A

e R RRARE A R AE T AN [




9. RE I EA/Hook base mechanism A

NO T A E A NAMEOFPARTS

57 83010980 4 (BEEEIZS Needle roller bearing(tolerance0”2)
61 22114090 1| SOR Connecting bracket

62 22114100 1 HH AR The crank

63 83011090 2 PR Sl AR AEAE Flat needle roller bearing assembly
64 21113430 1 |[4h#&E10-16 Shaft sleeve 10 to 16

65 20089870 IEES €] Spring hanger

66 20089880 1 LR Tension spring

67 20089890 1| roller

68 20089900 1 [ SCHREhA Bracket shaft assembly

69 22113990 1 | Hi R e Spindle base

70 20063880 1 ) 55 Rl ik e 3 S 28 Side cover magnet mounting bracket
71 Al-17 2 + A LR ATM3X4 Cross disc head screw M3X4

72 A27-4 1 75 VR REMA Hexagon nut M4

73 20089770 1 SR stents

74 20089920 1 FEMRET Column screw

75 A3-20 1 8 Gasket8

76 80170020 1 1Ezh Retaining ring

77 A3-18-04-02 1 R (NZ2072) Bearing(tolerance 0-2)

F2471




10. 18 4% B B/Hook base mechanism B

T R ARAE A R LA T A R




10. R €3 EB/Hook base mechanism B

NO T A BB NAMEOFPARTS

1 20089770 IS SRS Magnet mounting bracket

2 A13-28 {%H 4 | —5PKIRETM3X5. 5 Screw m3x5.5 with flat head

3 D9-66 2[NS HIEFEMEX10 Hexagon socket bolt M5X10

4 A23-62 2 — YL BRETSM2. 38 One word countersunk head screw SM2.38

5 C17-16 1 [N AIREEMEX20 Hexagon socket bolt M5X20

6 24011080 1 |254)5 AT (ZD) 254 rear pin plate assembly (ZD)
<HF254-HL/254-ML> {For 254-HL/254-ML>

7 20089970 1 S 2R R (60-90) Guide rail mounting plate (60-90)
<HTF254-H/254-M> {For 254-H/254-M>

7 20089970 1 SRR Guide rail mounting plate

8 80080250 2 | AEEETMEXT (Rk) Slotted screw M6X7(large head)

9 20089980 2 — S REEETM6XT (VN 3K) Slotted screw M6X7(small head)

10 20089990 1 R s TR Move the knife rod forward

11 20063780 1 [RELHAR Cylinder elastic plate
<HTF254-11L/254-ML> {For 254-HL/254-ML>

12 20063790 1 R 735 Ak (60-90) Front shuttle side cover (60-90)

13 20073570 1 HI# A ] 55 4% (60-90) Right cover plate of front shuttle(60-90)
<HTF254-H/254-M> {For 254-H/254-M>

12 20063790 1 B e 55 A Front shuttle side cover

13 20073570 1 B A ] 55 A Right cover plate of front shuttle

14 D45-14 2[NS AHIEFEM5X30 Hexagon socket bolt M5X30

15 20088750 1 HI MR 5 Before the hook cover

16 A5-23 3 [ —FPKIRETMAXS Flat head screw M4X8

17 23990240 22 45t L B Scaling washer

18 A3-36 1 L BT Gy D Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA

19 A21-6-1 1 + A LB ATMAX5 Cross disc head screw M4X5

20 D5-6-1 2[NS HIEFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6

21 A1-3 1 B % $10.5 Rubber plug $10.5

22 A23-59 1 [#)70.2 Gasket 0.2

23 A23-56-02 1 0.3 Gasket 0.3

24 A23-56-03 1 0.4 Gasket 0.4

25 A37-14 2 |HpEEEpE 24 Spring washer 2-4

26 D45-18 1.7 |58 (CRE) 04 Air pipe(black)phi*

27 D45-17 1.7 |55 GEH) o4 Air pipe(transparent)phi’

28 A5-23 1|k iBETMAX5 Flat head screw M4X5

29 D33-57-01 2 L2, 2 (FE) Pinhole plate 2.2 (medium thickness)

30 20094210 2 |8k hinge

31 D33-66-2. 2 1 [254)K N 28X2215 5 2k 254sensorX22signal line

32 D11-23 2 7~ F R REMB Hexagon nut M5

33 81012770 1 S ELCTP2B16-20D Cylinder CJP2B16-20d

34 E17-90 2 Bk (M-5HL-4) Pipe joint (M-5-4) hl

35 20089950 1 Tih ek The magnet

36 A3-39 1 + A LR ATM3XS8 Cross dise head screw M3X8

37 A5-17 2 + A LR ATM4X6 Cross dise head screw M4X6

38 A21-6-1 2 + A LB ATMAX5 Cross dise head screw M4X5

39 A37-31 1 2128 Wire clip#l?2

40 22077900 1 [#4R plate

41 32540302 1 2548 N 28 X235 5 2k 254sensorX23 signal wire

42 20014540 1 SN B8 e S am Inductor mounting bracket

43 A5-21 1 [N AIREEMAXLO Socket hexagon boltM4X10

44 21113950 1 4. 8X11X4. 5 4.8X11X4 cushion column. 5

45 20013380 2 FRAE R The plate nut.

F2671




11. R 653 B /Hook move mechanism

s RRIRARAE A R WL F T A R




11. 8 #3138 /Hook move mechanism

NO T A E A NAMEOFPARTS

1 21102470 1 [EEhERA Coupling assembly
<HF254-HL/254-ML> {For 254-HL/254-ML>

2 82011000 1 [ SHAE(60-90) Guide rail components (60-90)
<HTF254-H/254-M> {For 254-H/254-M>

2 82011000 1 SHELE Guide rail components

3 82020180 1 RERZAT Ball screw

4 22077910 1 B4 Auxiliary support

5 22048000 1 X F R 22 2R < Drive plate mounting bracket

6 22048010 1 2 n Mounting bracket
<HF254-HL/254-ML> {For 254-HL/254-ML>

7 20063800 1 BRI B (60-90) Drive plate for front shuttle(60-90)
<HTF254-H1/254-M> {For 254-H/254-M>

7 20063800 1 B e Tz SR B AR Drive plate for front shuttle

8 20073460 1 SN B sensors

9 AT-14 2 TR B 2-6 Spring washer 2-6

10 A37-8 1 + A LR ATM3XS8 Cross dise head screw M3X8

11 32540104 1 2543% K} LA A (ZD) 254 feeder motor components (ZD)

12 21012460 2 [ Guide shaft

13 83011510 1 Srit& ¢ 6. 35X d 12, 7X3. 2 Bearing $6X13X3. 2 ¢ steps

14 83020040 2 P& ¢ 6X ¢ 12. 7X4. 5 Plane bearing ¢ 6X12. 7X4.5 ¢

15 G13-36 6 7S A REFEM3X 10 (B R E 1)) Hexagon socket boltM3X10(customized

16 F27-14 6 | N NFAISFEMAXT2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

17 A5-31 1 7S BB FEMBX 12 Hexagon socket countersunk head screw M6X12

18 A5-32 2 T2 EIM6 Flat washer M6

19 D11-1-01 3 [WEEBEIMAX1O0 Internal set screw M4X8

20 21071950 1 A 24T Axis of a screw

21 A7T-70 2 7S IEAEM6X 16 Hexagon socket boltM6X16.

22 A21-26 2 [WERING NutM6

23 D15-9 1 HPE 6. 1X11X2 Gasket6. 1X 1 X2

24 F27-14 4 | NN FHIEAEMAXT2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

25 D7-22 2 7S B AEM6X 18 Hexagon socket bolt M6X18

26 A3-40 2 7S B AEMBX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

27 E27-48 3 N EREETMAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

28 A3-23 2 N & E WEETM5X5 Internal set screw M5X5

29 F27-14 4 | NN FHIEAEMAXT2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

30 A25-5 10 4 Washer 4

31 A37-14 10 [BE#E 24 Spring washer 2-4

32 A29-19 2 L BT Gy 3D Cross disc head screw(with washer)M3X8DA

33 A47-14 2 |PpEEEPE2-6 Spring washer 2-6

34 A5-32 2 T2 EIM6 Flat washer M6

35 1 HT254N 1K I B 2k The new 254 nose sensor wire

36 A47-14 1| SR ERE2-6 Spring washer2-6

52811




52910

12. ity 35 B /Lubrication mechanism




12. At 38 /Lubrication mechanism
NO EES H= A 24 Fx NAMEOFPARTS
1 A3-36 2 T2 AT G  |Cross disc _head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
2 20014560 1 NiEEa Linoleum stents
3 A15-6 1 FHESE IS Bottom shaft gear linoleum
4 20082850 1 |JhEiSE e
5 A13-26 4 NiELD linoleum
6 A31-69 7 FHF3X100 (1) Ribbon 3X100 (black)
7 A15-12 1 AW, B 24 0il window assembly
8 E39-51 0.5 |y ¢3NX o5k (FE Tubing 3 withX5 with(unit:m)
9 E39-51 0.4 |y% ¢3N X ¢54(FE Tubing 3withX5 with(unit:m)
10 A3-40 1 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X18
11 A5-49 1 R BE 5 Spring washerb
12 D23-23 1 28 (16 %) L=700mm 0il line(16 strands)L=700mm
13 A15-26 1 NiELD linoleum
14 D23-23 2 128 (16 %) L=700mm 0il line(16 strands)L=700mm
15 A15-26 1 NiELD linoleum
16 20014570 1 |yhiEde Tubing clamps
17 A15-7 1 3 L IR ETMAX6 Cross disc head screw M4X6
18 20082850 1 N Linoleum stents
19 A17-2 3 3 LR ETMEX6 Cross disc head screw M5X6
20 E39-51 0.1 [y% ¢3NX ¢o4 (R Tubing 3 withX5 with(unit:m)
21 £65-30 0.5 [l <°6X08 Tubing p 6X8
22 D23-23 1 128 (16 %) L=700mm 0il line(16 strands)L=700mm
23 20014570 1 |yl EiYedn Linoleum clip
24 A15-26 2 NiELD linoleum
25 D11-23 1 75 BB BREMB Hexagon nut M5

301




13. IR B /Safety mechanism

31




13. PR35 B /Safety mechanism

NO EEHA H= A 4 R NAMEOFPARTS

1 A51-73 1 PHHR AR ZEA Eye shield rack A

2 1 |4309 Higdtt 430 goggles assembly

3 A3-36 2 TSl 2ET CGEIEBD  |Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
4 A49-T1 2 [EE3 Nut M3

5 A1-18 2 M3 Gasket M3

6 A51-69 1 PR AR The plate that shield an eye

7 A49-74 2 3 LR ETM3X5 Cross disc head screw M3X5

8 A1-12 2 +FUL IR ETM3X5 Cross countersunk head screw M3X5
9 A49-67-02 1 P HIR AR 458 e 4T Eye guard hinge torsion spring

10 A49-67-01 1 | R AR Bl Eve guard hinge shaft

11 D45-84 1 |sRAEA: Hinge components

327




14. Z4:3E 8 /Bobbin winder mechanism




14. #2838 /Bobbin winder mechanism

NO EiES B E AR NAMEOFPARTS
1 1 |RFEEERE

2 A19-2 1 | B Tt SHAFTBW-LEVER

3 A3-23 1 IZETM5X5 SCREWM5X5

4 A19-4 1 | BLTFW BOBBINWINDERLEVER

5 A19-5 1 A SPRINGHOOK

6 A19-6 1 | b PLATESPRING

7 A19-7 1 [RGB PLATESPRINGWASHER

8 A19-8 1 |#Z4IM3. 5X6 SCREWM3. 5X6

9 A19-9 TEY WASHER

10 A19-10 1 |$4PEIES RETAININGRINGE5

11 A19-11 1 | BRI STUDB-WINDERCLAW

12 W21-12 1 RS EE A BOBBINPRESSERARM

13 A19-13 1 | BEETM4X12 SCREWM4X12

14 A19-14 1 | BROEF BOBBINPRESSER

15 A19-15 1 |[WEETM4X5 SCREWM4X5

16 A19-16 1 [BLREIR CLAWB-WINDER

17 A13-12 2 |ME4TM4X4 SCREWM4X4

18 A19-18 ES 5 SPRING

19 A19-10 2 |P4EES RETAININGRINGE5

20 D29-20 (J&#) 1 £ a0 WASHER

21 A19-20 1 |[H%H BOBBINWINDERSHAFT

22 A19-21 e T WHEELB-WINDER

23 A19-22 1 | E BOBBINWINDERRUBBERBAND
24 A13-12 2 |#EATMAX4 SCREWM4X4

25 A19-9 P ENE] WASHER

26 A19-25 1 [t BOBBINSUPPORT

27 A19-26 EEOA SPRING

28 A19-27 1 |ikzh%h STPPERSHAFTB-WINDER
29 A19-28 1| KNIFE

30 A17-2 1 IZETM5X6 SCREWM5X6

31 A19-38-01 L T .57 N BOBBINWINDERTENSTONASSY
32 A3-23 1 IZETM5X5 SCREWM5X5

33 Al-6 6 |[MB4TM6X10 SCREWM6X10

34 A19-36 1 | BZRIshEe DRIVINGWHEELB-WINDER
35 A3-9 2 |MB4TM6X6 SCREWM6X6

347




15. LRI E /Arch feeding device

62

35T



15. HLRI 3B /Arch feeding device
NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS
1 A21-18 1 | 3pER4 Retaining ring E4
2 21024890 1 HAHA Shaft pin A
3 22078230 1 [SLESKA Cylinder joint”
4 22078220 1 [HOR ey de Arch hook mounting block
5 20014840 1 HObLE The arch is expected to hook
6 E73-8 2 |7 ERETM4 Axial screw M4
7 20014830 1 PR B2 2 0 Arch material cvlinder mounting frame
8 A29-24 2 N 7S IEFEM3 X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6
9 81012840 1 S HELCI2B10-30SR Cylinder CJ2B10-30 sr
10 E17-90 1 [Pk (M-5HL-4) Pipe joint(M-5-4) hl
11 20088190 2| FHA Guide A
12 A29-24 3 N 7S IEFEM3 X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6
13 G13-111 2 NS TSI ETMAX6 Socket hexagon countersunk head screw m46
14 20014850 1 S AR Guide rail A connecting frame
15 A29-24 3 N 7S IEAFEM3 X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6
16 87040050 2 M s XA Trousers loop locating fork A
17 87040080 2 JERL Pressure is expected to spring
18 A3-21 4 N B E M ETM3X3 Internal set screw m333.
19 22078210 1 [ [ e 4RA Spring retainer A
20 87040070 1 i se A XB Trousers loop locating fork B
21 E17-90 4 Pk (M-5HL-4) Pipe joint(M-5-4) hl
22 81012830 2 SHELCDJ2KB10-557B Cylinder CDJ2KB10-55 zb
23 A7-58 2 BEETMS Screw the M5
<HTF254-M/H> {For 254-M/H>
24 20014820 1 A S FELEA Trousers loop support bracket A
<HTF254-ML/HL> {For 254-ML/HL>
24 20014820 1 HET FEZE (60-90) Trousers loop support bracket (60-90)
25 87040090 1 W sE A X C Trousers loop locating fork C
26 A7-58 2 BEETMS Screw the M5
27 20014810 1 HEAR S FE4EB Trousers loop support bracket B
28 A29-24 4 N 7S I FEM3 X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6
29 A21-18 1 | 3pEE4 Retaining ring E4
30 A29-24 3 N 7S IEAFEM3 X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6
31 22078460 1 |3 A 8B Spring retainer B
32 20014790 1 Pl 2 B e dhn Arch material installation frame
33 A5-55 2 HEEIMS (4 Washer M5(nickel plated)
34 A5-49 2 SRR 5 Spring washer 5
35 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X18
36 22078190 1 [RHHKB Cylinder joint B
37 21024880 1 4B Shaft pin B
38 A13-12 1 N S SE AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4
39 B9-42 2 BEREMA (SELCDI2B16-207Z-BE [Nut M4 (with cylinder cdj2b16-20z-b)
41 A5-21 2 N 7S A I FEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10
42 20014800 1 Pkl B A L2 A A Arch material device cylinder installation
43 81012820 1 SHEICD]2B16-207-B Cylinder CDJ2B16-20z-B
44 D45-31 2 | AEIATRESK Air pipe regulating joint
45 20014990 1 [ PIPRRLAEA Scrap rack A
46 20014870 1 [ P9PRLAEB Scrap rack B
47 D5-6-1 2 N 7S AIZFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6
48 D5-6-1 2 N 7S A IZFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6
49 A13-12 1 N B e AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4
50 22078180 4 | FEAPR Guide rail block A
51 D5-6-1 8 N 7S A IEFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6
52 20014860 1 SEA s m Guide rail A mounting frame
53 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16
54 22078090 1 Bkl B 2o d Arch material installation pad.
55 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt MSX16
56 2 BTG/ 24 B ]6-010 Magnetic switch/mounting band bj6-010

367




16. Pl fE=h. ) T35 8 /Knife mechanism




16. #EZEFEZN). V] J]2E B /Knife mechanism

NO EHAS = AR NAMEOFPARTS

1 22078140 1 FELBL 22 A Motor mounting plate

2 81080140 2 RHERASV310F-01-06S Quick exhaust valve ASV310F-01-"s

3 A13-39 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 14 Hexagon socket boltM5X18

4 22048170 N P WAE - The knife base

5 A3-23 1 N B E MR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

6 20014760 1 TS M The knife is oriented

7 D5-6-1 2 N 7S A IZFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6

8 A49-74 1 A LR ETM3X5 Cross disc head screw M3X5

9 20014740 1 Wi S 1] Pants loop guidance

10 22113920 1 52 T L R Constant dao base

11 D45-18 1.4 16558 (HE) 4. Number 16 air pipe(white)phi4 unit:m
12 D45-18 1.3 |55 58E (HME) 4. Number 15air pipe(white) phi 4 unit:m
13 24021460 1 e A Constant dao components

14 A21-61  (06%THR 2 —F YL IEETMAXS. 7 One-word countersunk head screw m4X8.7
15 E39-51 3 A A m) Trachea (unit:m)

16 A5-32 2 ~EH M6 Flat washer M6

17 34010340 1 | ff RN #5CP-2HB Angle sensor cp—2hb

18 D5-31 1 N 7S A IZFEMAX20 Socket hexagon bolt M4X20

19 26011860 1 RIS I P % A Waste detection gear A

20 26011870 1 RS I P 55 B Scrap detection gear B

21 A3-21 4 N B E M ETM3X3 Internal set screwm333

22 D17-39 1 N 7S IR FEMA X 6 Hexagon socket bolt M4X6

23 A13-12 14 | N'BEIZETMAX4 Internal set screw M4X4

24 E35-77 1 + 7L B ETM4X20 Cross disc head screw M4X20

25 D3-47 1 [H 4 Gasketl.4

26 20085960 1 TS )k Move the knife to adjust the guide column
27 87021080 1 VAR bk Move the knife to adjust the spring
28 20014750 11 [ #EEYIZI R Pants loop cut guard plate

29 A1-17 2 + AL 8 T m3X4 Cross disc head screw M3X4

30 24021470 1 517] The knife

31 21024750 N The knife shaft

32 21114000 1 B roller

33 E35-58 N 7S AIEFEM3XS Socket hexagon bolt M3X8

34 D35-19 1 F4HEES Retaining ring Es

35 22078150 1 Y e sE S 7 288 The cutter rotates cylinder bracketB
36 22048160 1 Y Tl sE S G Z8A The cutter rotates cylinder bracketA
37 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

38 A3-40 2 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

39 E17-90 2 |EH (M-5HL-4) Pipe joint (M=5-4) hl

40 A27-4 1 7S FIEREM4 Hexagon nut M4

41 81012800 1 Y] T edE S The cutter rotates the cylinder

42 21024740 1 A %l pin

43 22078160 1 JERL S IR Waste pipe mounting plate

44 A3-36 2 TR SL2 AT CGREIED Cross dise head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
45 22114640 1 BAEE Exhaust airway

46 AT-72 1 N 7S A IZFEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

47 21113990 1 Y ) B sE JE 1 X The cutter rotates to adjust the tight ring
48 A3-29 2 N 7S A IZFEMAX 16 Socket head bolt M4X16

49 83040130 1Bk Ball joint

50 C17-59 2 PR RS Spring washer 8

51 80011750 1 N 7S A IZFEM8X 25 Hexagon socket cap screw

52 D63-80 1 7S FIZRIMS (JE6. 5mm) Hexagon nut M8 (6. 5mmthick)

53 21114020 1 Efr 4 Locating ring

54 C17-16 1 N 7S A I FEM5X20 Hexagon socket bolt M5X20

55 20014770 1| IR&h e Driving arm

56 21114010 1| XE Adjust the ring

57 20089850 1 X ring

58 22078170 1 P TR T 22 25 4R Cutting cylinder mounting plate

59 20089850 1 BB ring

60 81012810 1 YIS EL Cutting knife cylinder.

387




16. Pl fE=h. ) T35 8 /Knife mechanism

3970




16. #EZ L H). V] JJHE B /Knife mechanism
NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS
61 80011750 4 P 7S S BEARMAXAS Sockethexagon bokM4X45
62 A19-10 1 I 34 5 Shaft retalner CS
63 20088350 2 Al K bearing
64 26990090 1 VTS (6014) Feed loop gear (60 teeth)
65 070696800 2 i 7K R-69627 (NSK) R—6%zz bearing NSK) (
66 21024710 1 JEA UG Sl Feed loop gear shaft
67 87040040 1 P R Pants loop pressure injection
68 22048120 1 BN RS IR S 8 Feed loop gear drive bracket
69 26990100 1 LA Driving gear
70 80011770 1 PR 7S A8 [ S AR N3X20 Sockethexagon cylindrical head bolt M3X20
71 G13-36 2 P75 F B REM3X10 Sockethexagon both M3X10
72 83011570 1 HhRME148 Bearing MF148
73 20014690 1 1 TR 2 ] <2 2 Angle sensor installation rack
74 E11-26 2 A 7S A IR WX 12 Sockethexagon bot M3X12
75 20014710 1 JHIR Pants loop higher
76 22048130 1 318 Pants loop buckle B
77 21071960 2 —FRELZATMAXS Single—head screw M4X5
78 20014720 1 W5 FE S 1) Pants loop with guide
79 A5-55 2 HAPEINS (45 Washer MS(nickel plated)
80 21024730 1 URA) 3 A Drive bracket shaft
81 22021110 1 FHiZ 4 Handle bracket
82 21024720 1 YR Bhih Pants loop scroll shaft
83 20014680 1 ik 4E8 Loop feed bracket B
84 21024700 1 LKz Shaff pin A
85 23022950 1 WEREA Pants loop roller
86 A5-23 2 — - LAZATMAXS Flat head screwM4X8
87 A27-4 3 75 f B R4 Hexagon nut M44
88 A25-22 2 P 14 Flat washer M4
89 20014700 1 S 4 Guide frame
90 A3-40 3 7S A BEAEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bollM5X18
91 83011540 2 HhKHF126 Bearing MF126
92 D7-1 1 A 7S 2 AT FEM6X20 Heagon socket bohl:6X20
93 20990960 1 fi R AR The touch panel
94 A5—34 1 P 7S FBEAR W6 X35 Hexagon socket boltM6X35
95 20014730 1 YIS IR AR 22 AR Angle sensor mounting plate
96 22048150 1 V)P R Loop cutting device adjusting block
97 22078130 1 IEHE YA Loop feed bracketA
98 D45-110 1 A 7S A IZREM6X40 Hesson socket bolM6X40
99 22048140 1 1)) 0 B 2 s S i Loop cuming device mounting bracket
100 26990100 1 FENE Driving gear
101 20990950 1 h R Teration spring plate
102 26990110 1 B The chain
103 22078120 1 IR B Loop feed bracket A
104 D7-1 2 A 7S F 2 AT FEM6X20 Hexason socket bollM6X20
105 G3-72 2 N 7S A B AR MBX20 Hexagon socket bolLMEX20
106 A13-39 2 P 7S A BZARMS X 14 Hexagon socket boltMSX 14
107 32540105 1 HAL The motor
108 AT-72 7 7S A BEAEMAXS Sockethexagon bokM4X8
109 87030020 1 [] 52 e Reply to the spring
110 E1-49 2 A 7S A 2 AEMBX 30 Hexagon socket bohM8X30
111 21112690 1 HHES] Shaft sleeve
112 87010730 1 EOA Tension spring
113 A21-26 1 1 BEM6 NutM6
114 A5-6 1 P 7S A BB TT16X30 Hexagon socket bolM6X30
115 G3-72 2 P 7S FBEARMBX 20 Heagon socket bolM8X20
116 A5—49 5 SRk B 5 Spring washer 5
117 21130870 1 BicL roller
118 21024690 1 PR %6 % Roller shaft
119 83011520 2 IR %6 #l 7AMF 106 Roller bearing MF106
120 D11-23 1 75 f BB RIS Hexagon out M5
121 A37-14 4 B2 -4 Spring wash er2-2
122 A1-18 2 T M3 Flat washer M3
123 A21-35 2 HBH gasket
124 A49-76 4 PS4 Flat washer S4
125 A37-14 2 PSR 24 Spring washer 2-4
126 A5-55 3 S PEMS Gasket M5
127 A49-71 1 2 REM3 Nut M3
128 A47-14 2 PR 2-6 Spring washer 2-6
129 1 VIR INE The new 254 cutter on the sensor X25

40

I

X




17 hiklEE /Pulling device

96

£ 230




17. pi kL3 B /Pulling device

NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS

1 D11-51 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X18

2 A5-49 4 SRR 5 Spring washer 5

3 E3-70 1 bR (D Warning sign(triangle)

4 42540106 1 60HES 3 B HL (3K Ko 60 frame stepper motor (3mlong) long shaft
5 A3-23 6 N X E MR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

6 82030140 1 bl TR Connection sleeve of puller motor
7 22078300 2 $ k] ] 22 e Puller motor mounting block

8 D45-18 1.2 4525555 () o4 (Bf7:m  [Number 4air pipe(black)phi4 (unit:m)
9 22078240 1 JE R B HEAR Clamping device mounting plate

10 D1-29 2 |WRET PRl E ) M5 Screw(plastic head yellow)M5

11 C17-16 4 N 7S A I FEM5X20 Hexagon socket bolt M5X20

12 80011750 4 7S A [E A S B A MBX 25 Hexagon socket cap screw

13 C17-59 3 JHA R BE 8 Spring washer 8

14 D63-81 2 |“FIR[ELS Flat washer L8

15 A3-40 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

16 D5-27 3 BR#h A& 6900ZZNR Ball bearing 6900ZZNR

17 A3-40 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

18 A5-49 4 o R R 5 Spring washer 5

19 A5-50 4 [PEHREMS () Flat washer M5(large)

20 D7-1 3 P 7S A AT FEM6X20 Hexagon socket bolt M6X20

21 22078450 1 BRI B R Feed drive wheel base

22 22048230 1 Frkl E a3 Puller drive wheel rack

23 E9-18 1 EpZ ke Synchronize wheel components

24 21011710 1 FOEL T 2% bl Puller drive shaft

25 22078260 1 $r okl S S P Puller guide rail support block
27 E11-26 1 N 7S A IZAEM3X1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M3X12

28 A3-40 1 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

29 22078250 1 HiBL S L2 AR Drawing guide rail mounting plate
30 D9-66 4 N 7S A IZFEM5X10 Hexagon socket bolt M5X10

31 E35-58 11 P 7S A EREM3 XS (i ke s i) Hexagon socket bolt M3X8(customized
32 82011040 1 SHEHNSPHML CHREO Gripper drive guide rail assemblv(new
33 22078270 1 T e Connection sleeve retainer

34 AT-72 3 N 7S A IZFEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

35 22048180 1 [dvkRakdh Pull transfer block

36 AT-72 2 N 7S A IZFEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8.

37 20014880 1|58 EHUR Pad on guide rail.

38 22114790 1 SRS ER A Limit block of drawing guide

39 20013140 1 ol R A ST AR Puller belt support plate

40 82041390 1 |F Rl r525-5GT-15 Pull-belt 525-5gt-15

41 A25-22 4 [EEEM4 Flat washer M4

42 A37-14 4 | E 24 Spring washer 2-4

43 E27-14 4 N 7S A IEAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

44 A9-10 1 “EEE 10 Flat washer 10

45 D5-27 2 BR#h A& 6900ZZNR Ball bearing 6900ZZNR

46 E29-18 1 S A A Idling wheel assembly

47 A3-9 2 N B E IEETM6X6X0. 75 Internal set screw m6x6x0.75

48 21024810 1 FRME % 3 S Fulcrum shaft of puller drive wheel
49 22048210 1 FBME ke 2ot e Puller drive wheel mounting frame
50 G3-72 2 N 7S A IZFEM8X20 Hexagon socket bolt M8X20

51 C17-59 2 PR BE 8 Spring washer 8

52 C17-58 3 |'PHAS Flat gasket8

53 A25-8 4 [PEHREMS () Flat washer M5(large)

54 A5-49 4 SRR 5 Spring washer 5

55 A3-40 4 N 7S A IZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16

56 E27-14 2 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

57 D45-14 1 N 7S A IZFEM5X30 Hexagon socket bolt M5X30

58 22114780 1 |[FEP s Svyne belt tightening block

59 20990990 1 frkl s B R e Puller guard

60 A27-4 8 75 B BEM4 Hexagon nut M4

A2




17 hiklEE /Pulling device

96

EZR




17. pi kL3 B /Pulling device

NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS

61 20094210 2 Bk hinge

62 A1-20 4 | TSR ETMAXT0 Cross disc head screw M4X10

63 A1-20 4 | TR SKEETMAXT0 Cross disc head screw M4X10

64 22048190 1 WE S EREE Pull guide rail connection sleeve
65 G15-64 2 N 7S A IEFEMAX 25 Socket hexagon bolt M4X25

66 A3-23 2 N B E MR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

67 A25-22 2 |“FEREMA Flat washer M4

68 A37-14 2 |FpiEIpE o4 Spring washer 2-4

69 A5-21 2 N 7S A IZFEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10

70 81012000 1 | RS ECDQ2A12-10DMZ Clamping cylinder cdq2al2-10dmz
71 D45-31 2 | Air pipe regulating joint

72 20014900 1 SRR T Pull-out sensor

73 20014890 1 |k Fixed clamp

74 A21-61  (06%THR 2 —FYUTLIEETMAXS. 7 One-word countersunk head screw m4X8.7
75 34010460 1 B1254 IR AP KW 45 28 X24 The new 254 clip protects sensor wire X24
76 E11-26 1 N 7S A IZAEM3X1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M3X12

77 D11-38 4 | SBRETMAX 3 Head screw M4X13

78 A21-18 2 | P4[EE4 Retaining ring E4

79 E15-24 1 A SLEAT 4B Cylinder connecting rod pinB

80 22078280 1 ZEREL Connect the head

81 22078290 2 E A S R Fixed clamp support

82 21024780 1 PLES s B et il Machine mounting shaft

83 D5-6-1 2 N 7S A IZFEM3X6 Socket hexagon bolt M3X6

84 20014910 1 7 e A RON R Moving clamp sensor board

85 20990980 B Moving clamp

86 21024800 1 #h Je sl The moving clamp axis

87 D35-19 2 [$4[EE3 Retaining ring E3

88 22078430 1 A& BN 5 JE Rk Drive wheel base

89 20014920 1 BN 2% 22 HEAR Pull-out inductor mounting plate
90 A49-71 2 BER} The plate nut

91 AT-72 2 N 7S A IZFEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

92 A37-14 2 |opiEpE o4 Spring washer 2-4

93 A25-5 2 g4 Washer4

94 1 F254 57 k) o R 28 28 The new 254 pull-back inductor wire
95 E11-26 1 N 7S A IZAEM3X1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M3X!?

96 A37-14 2 PP o4 Spring washer 2-4

97 A25-22 2 |FIsfEMA Flat washer M4

98 A1-18 3 M3 Flat washer M3

99 Al1-18 3 o o3 Spring washer 2-3

100 A17-5 1 S [HC Cross the line to C

101 E27-14 1 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

102 A37-22 1 g s J6N Nylon wire clip6N

103 A3-36 1 TR SN2 AT CGREIED Cross disc head screw(with washer)M4X10DA
104 A37-31 1 [HZkdkio# Wire clip#12

A4




18. 1‘%?@ EE '{%ﬁfTD support device

B45T



18, 25T HEE /To support device

ND o = i 2 NAMEOFPARTS
1 DE3-EO B |7 08 EME (JF 6. Sm) Hexagon nut #B(E. Smmthick)
z £17-50 12 |BEEEe Spring washer B

3 DE3- 116 B 5 F 56 Gasket SB

4 E3-70 1 FEIrT (ZHE Weming sign(triangle)

5 [11-23 1 75 f 6B BBME Hexagon nut M5

g EEOTT0 1 HE 10 W LA (% Substrate paint components
7 DE3- 116 B 5 56 Gasket SB

E G5-33 B 1 7 B B4 B RO Socket hexagon bolt MEXED
2 ceMBMN 1 LA ETREEE (ETD Head hinge =zeat [front)

10 O7-2% e P17~ R bEdEn 1R Hexagon socket bolt MEXLLE
11 23032000 1 HS T BT hE Fubber hinge

12 2204R050 e R SRS Hut M3

13 A3-40 1 F7= B M 16 Hexagon socket bolt MEX1E
14 E3-79 1 9820EHERH S ¥aste scrap bag

15 BO0117B0 1 0B 3% 1B 15 Ecolt #MBYE

15 07-2e 2 P17 B B4 Mn ) 1R Hexagon socket bolt MEALE
17 A5-32 z 45 EiG Flat washer M6

18 c207B0AN 1 ﬂﬁ'ﬁﬁt& Adjust the anchor =zlab

18 AR-44 2 QCE T HER QC press Foot arm shaft tight ring
] AG-45 e P E BT MALE loternal set zcrew HEAE

el Ad-2h P I R TR G loternal =set =crew MELG
P EO0L1790 1 P 7~ B DB MR 040 Hexagon socket bol b 40
23 E1-40 4 P17~ R DB MmO Hexmgon socket bolt MBXZO0
2 AT-70 4 P17 B B4 Ma Y 16 Hexagon socket bole MEALE
a4 23032000 1 HR 7 T hE Rubber hinge

Zh EEOTROED 1 EHR Connection plate

27 Ad-40 & M7 R iBEuel 16 Hexmgon socket bolt MBXIE
;] C17-16 4 P17 B B4R ME L Bl Hexagon socket bolt MEAED
20 ZZ07R050 1 Tk A Install the ©

a0 2207R010 z S5k Guide block

31 EEO7RO0D 1 i 77 B 2 Regulating block

3 EEOTTORD 1 HEh =/ Auxiliary triangle

34 AZT-4 4 75 5 68 B Hexagon nut 4

35 20881020 1 i Waste tank

36 AB- 132 4 |FEEEME Flat washer 6

37 447-14 6 |BEEER-6 Spring washer 2-5

3B Al-hA 4 ‘|‘$ﬂ'_¥:ﬁ§ﬂtﬂlﬁllﬂ Cross dizc head screw MALLG
an 2207BOBD 1 S Btk Guide block A.

40 45-55 4 1 B bt Casket #5

41 A5-49 4 |BEEES Spring washer 5.

4z D45-14 4 A7~ B B AR 20 Hezagon socket bolt MEXA0
43 DR3-E1 4 FHEELE Flat washer LB

44 £17-50 1 38 5 HE R Spring washer B

46 ZZ0FE110 1 TERE Mounting plate B

47 22077000 1 S RtRE Guide block B

4B 23032010 1 1 & Rubber mat

40 G3-TE 3] M7= R DB R O Hexagon =ocket bolt MEXED
B0 G3-72 z M7~ B EE AR R 20 Hexagon =ocket bolt MEXED
5l 20014620 1 BEAHF LT E Srart switch holder

B2 209a0BED 1 ITIEFEZHRIES Travel =witch mounting plate oot
53 20014650 1 |BEhFRE LR Start switch hracket plate
B4 BO1BOZED z & E it Elaztic cylinder pin

55 22078030 2 TZEEA Vx-01-1a20M =witch

a1 BODGOGIN 2 +E L OB TME, BX 15 Cross groove pan head =zcrew M2, BX1G
57 AT-TE 2 M7= B OB M iR Socket hexagon bolt M4XE
5B 21024660 1 BEHF x4 Start switch shift

e Z0BLOBTO 1 F il FF G4 Touch the =witch board

GO E35-5E Pt mofed-ch it -E et kA Socket hexagon bolt MAXE

F4611




18. %?ﬁﬁi%%ﬁﬁo support device

AT




18. A B E /To support device

0 EE e T R NAMEOFPARTS
61 20014640 2 BT R Start switch spring plate
62 C17-24 2 | NS AIEFEM3X5 Socket hexagon bolt M3X10
63 D11-45 2 | SIS X 12 Hexagon socket flat head bolt M5X12
64 A5-49 2 R T B 5 Spring washer 5

65 A5-55 2 HEEIMS Gasket Ms

66 20014660 1 BT s Start switch bracket

67 A7T-72 2 | NZNAIEFEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

68 A27-4 2 7S AEREMA Hexagon nut M4

69 80141160 2 HPE4. 5X 18X 1.5 Gasket 4.5X18X1.5

70 D5-31 4 | S FHIZFEMAX20 Socket hexagon bolt M4X20
71 A39-9 2 [RSL AR BZEETMA. 5X20 Round head wood screwm4. 5x20
72 80011750 2 m4*45 Socket hexagon bolt M4X45
73 A25-5 2 $uPE4. 5X18X1. 5 Gasket 4.5X18X1.5

74 21113960 2 | 'S Guide shaft

75 22077930 2 5 i 2 2 Guide shaft installation

76 A25-5 4 P m4 Flat gasket8

77 A21-26 2 |WZREM6 Nut N6

78 A47-13 2| ELe Flat washer L6.

79 AT-70 2 N 7S AIZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M6X16
80 A3-40 3 N 7S AIZFEMEX 16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X16
81 A5-55 3 HpEM5 Gasket M5

82 A5-49 3 R T B 5 Spring washer 5

85 D9-66 2 N 7S AIZFEMEX 10 Hexagon socket bolt M5X10
86 A49-4 3 2 MG 3 Cushion rubber

87 A47-12 2 N 7S A IZAEM6XT5 Hexagon socket boltM6X75

88 A47-13 4 | 6 Flat washer 16

89 A47-14 2 TR TR B 2-6 Spring washer 2-6

90 A21-26 2 [iZkEM6 NutM6

91 A5-32 2 T 3 E|M6 Flat washer M6

A8




19. %R 8 /Ad justing device

4971




19. B E /Ad justing device

N0 EE e 53 &2 T NAMEOFPARTS
1 A21-18 1 P4 BEE4 Retaining ring E4

2 21022700 1 Hh4HD ShaftpinD

3 D45-31 2 SE R REEL Air pipe regulating joint
4 81012780 1 |[AHECDIP2D16-20D Cylinder CDJP2D16-20d

5 A21-18 1 P4 BEE4 Retaining ring E4

6 21102490 1 HhAHE Shaft pin E

7 22048060 1 (XA LR Double cvlinder connection block
8 A3-21 2 N E R ETM3X3 Internal set screw m333.

9 21112690 1 bhe Shaft sleeve

10 22075140 1 IE BT AR Feed track plate

11 21022710 1 LB 370 AR e B iy Rotating axis of track plate of feed rail
12 21112700 1 14 ] Retaining ring

13 G11-36 2 7K 6201 ZZNR Bearing 6201ZZNR

14 E35-58 2 N 7S FIZFEMIXS Socket hexagon bolt M3X8

15 20990940 1 TR I EE PR Track plate rotary baffle
16 AT-72 2 N 7S 2 FEMAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

17 A3-23 2 N X E IR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

18 22078070 1 PUMR 3R Baffle mounting plate

19 AT-72 4 N 7S 2 MAXS Socket hexagon bolt M4X8

20 22078310 2 |ERL SR Feed rail block

21 D45-110 1 N 7S F IZFEMEX40 Hexagon socket bolt M6X40
22 21113980 1 |%[EB Ring B

23 A3-23 2 N X E IR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

25 A5-21 4 N 7S A IZFEMAX10 Socket hexagon boltM4X10

32 22077950 1 IR P S ok Send the support strip to the shield
33 20082280 1 BB Feeding device guard

34 G23-68 3 B FE12. 5 Rubber plug 12.5

35 D3-47 2 B L4 Gasket L4

36 A3-41 2 T AR SLIZETMAX10 Cross dise head screw M4X10
37 A5-55 3 | EJEM5 (PEHL) Washer M5 (nickel plated)

38 A5-49 3 LS ] 5 Spring washer 5

39 D9-66 3 A 7S I FEM5X10 Hexagon socket bolt MSX10
40 A3-41 2 | TR SRIRETMAX10 Cross disc head screw M4X10
41 D3-47 2 g1, 4 Gasket 14

42 22113940 2 Fixed bracket

43 80011750 2 7S A A S BB AT MB %25 Hexagon socket cap screw
44 82011030 1 SHL guide

45 A3-29 3 N 7S 2 HEMAX 16 Socket head bolt M4X16

46 21102500 1 EGwsas Housing support screw

47 A25-8 1 P EIM5 Flat washer M5

48 E1-29 1 R SLIZETMEX8 Cross dise head screw M5X8
49 20991010 I 7 DALY Kk Cutter motor shield

50 A5-32 2 A EIM6 Flat washer M6

51 Al-6 2 TR SLIZETM6X10 Cross dise head screw M6X10
53 D11-51 2 AN 7S A IEFEM5X16 Hexagon socket bolt M5X18
54 E27-14 4 N 7S A IZFEMAX 14 Socket hexagon bolt M4X14
55 22113910 1 [ By adjusting

56 E11-26 2 N 7S A IZAEM3X12 Socket hexagon bolt M3X12
57 22078110 4 TR W8 R The plate nut

58 20014670 1 RN B 27 A Inductor mounting frame

59 1 UBr254d Bl i ik v 28 2

60 E11-26 2 N 7S A IZAEM3X12 Socket hexagon bolt M3X12

F5071




19. %R 8 /Ad justing device

51T




19. B E /Ad justing device

NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS

61 A21-26 2 |IEfpie Nut M6

62 21114100 1 g6, 1X11X2 Gasket6. 1X21 X2

63 83020040 1 P& d6X d12. 7X4. 5 Plane bearing$6X12.7X4.5®
64 A5-21 4 N 7S A IZFEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10

65 G23-68 1 |#55€12.5 Rubber plug 12.5

66 A5-21 4 N 7S A I FEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10

67 22048090 1 A Screw mounting bracket

68 83020040 1 P& d6X d12. 7X4. 5 Plane bearing$6X12.7X4.5¢

69 E27-14 4 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

70 82020180 1 BIERLAT Ball screw.

71 22048110 1 A Screw mounting bracket A

72 D5-31 4 N 7S A IZFEMAX20 Socket hexagon bolt M4X20

73 83011510 1 |EMH& $6.35X b 12.7X3.2  [Bearing ¢ 6.35X12.7X3.2dsteps
74 22048100 1 20 K22 25 57 BB Screw mounting bracket B

75 83011510 1 |EM#& $6.35X b 12.7X3.2  [Bearing ¢ 6.35X12. 7X3.2dsteps
76 D45-17 1.25 |215 554 () o4 Cffi:  [Number 21 air pipe(white)phi4 (unit:m)
77 21102470 1 [ERhAs At Coupling assembly

78 D45-18 1.2 2259854 (Ffh) ¢4 (il [Number 22 air pipe(white)phi4 (unit.m)
79 22078100 1 H AL 2B Motor mounting plate

80 A5-32 3 [“PEAfEIMe (HEH) Flat washer M6(nickel plated)
81 A47-14 4 |FREEIE2-6 Spring washer 2-6

82 D7-1 3 P 7S A AT FEM6X20 Hexagon socket bolt M6X20

83 A27-5 4 [PHEJES4 Flat washer S4

85 A3-29 4 | A AIERRAX6 Socket head bol tMAX16

86 32540107 YO 05 s i I Stepper motor

87 20991000 1 HLAIL B 4 =8 Motor shield

88 D3-47 4 L4 Gasket 14

89 A1-20 4 | TR ETMAX10 Cross dise head screw M4X10

90 22113950 1 B )] The knife holder

91 A25-5 2 g4 Washer4

92 E27-14 2 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

93 A37-14 2 o T B 2 Spring washer 2-4

94 20014780 1 SN B8 2 3k Sensor mounting plate

103 32540401 1 2545 7R it Industrial man—-machine interface
104 A25-5 8 PB4 Washer 4

105 32540402 1 254 VETRIAR 2% New 254 operation panel line
106 A3-40 2 7S FIEAEMBX 16 Hexagon socket boltM5X16

107 A5-49 4 LS A ] 5 Spring washer 5

108 1 H254 1 HE H LN 2% The new 254 adjusts the motor inductor
109 A37-22 1 JE 4k J26N Nylon wire clip 6N

110 A47-14 2 JAEEIPE 26 Spring washer 2-6

111 A5-49 1 A U] 5 Spring washer 5

5271




H /For device

f%

yi

20. 3%

e # R AS FIHUL A8 AN =]

53T



20. %% B /For device

NO i = E AR NAMEOFPARTS

1 D7-1 4 N 7S F BEET F2M6X20 Hexagon socket bokM6X20

2 A47-14 4 | PREEIRE2-6 Spring washer2-6

3 A5-32 4 Flat washer M6(nickel plated)

4 22078040 1 Sl B 2 AR Clamping device mounting plate

5 C17-16 2 N 7S A IZFEM5X20 Hexagon socket both MSX20

6 22075120 1 BRSNS RA Feeding guide rail mounting plate h

7 22078310 2 |EEL SR Feed rail block

8 AT-72 4 N 7S BEAENAXB Soclethexagon boh M4X8

9 82011010 1 |EELSH Feeding guide rall A

10 E11-26 8 N 7S IEFEW3X 12 Sockethexagon bot M3X12

11 21024680 1 FREE A The axis of rotation.A

12 A9-33 4 RER# K F68SAZZ Rball bearing F688A22

13 22077960 1 R KL i 2 S A Rotating shaft mounting frame A

14 G13-36 8 N 7S A IZFEW3 X 8 Inner hexagon bolt M3X8

15 A3-26 2 N B E I ETMEX6 Internal set screwM6X6

16 D11-1-01 16 | N'BEIEETMAX10 Internal set screwM4X8

17 A3-26 2 N X E MZETNGX6 Internal set screwM6X6

18 20013170 2 | BT Leafspring

19 A5-21 4 N 7S A IEFEMAX10 Sockethexagon boh M4X10

20 22075130 2 JEEE e Rotating frame

21 A5-21 4 N 7S A IEFEMAX10 Sockethexagon boh M4X104

22 A3-23 4 N B E MR ETME X5 Internal set screwMSX5

23 21022690 2 AR A Feeding fork needle

24 21022690 2 AR A Feeding fork needle

25 20013160 2 NErs S The slider block slice

26 D5-6 2 N 7S FIEFENS X 6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6

27 AT-72 4 N 7N BEFENAXS Sockethexagon boh M4X8

28 A27-4 2 N IERL Hexagon nut M4

29 A3-29 2 [ A 16 Socke thead bol MAX16

30 20013180 1 REFAE A Pants loop membrane A

31 A3-29 4 | WS g/ 4X16 Sockethead boh M4X16

32 22112670 2 S S e n Guide rail mounting frame

33 82011020 P ETEEN Guide rail

34 G13-36 4 N 7S FIZFEM3 X 8 Inner hexagon bolt M3 X8

35 E27-14 4 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Sockethexagon boh M4X12

36 20013150 2 S S 22 SR Guide rail mountingplace

37 A29-24 4 |HISHIZRENI X6 Inner hexagon bolt M3X6

38 A3-23 4 W E B ETHSX5 Internal set screwMSXS

39 Ab-21 4 A 7S A IEFEMAX 10 Sockathexagon boh M4X10

40 22048020 1 St ) St it K e R A Guide linear bearing mounting frame

41 A5-7 1 b [A] i A 10 Axial bearing 10

42 A21-18 1 P4EE4 Retaining ring B4

56 21022670 1| Sk Guide shaft pin
<HF254HL/2BHID

(@]
»

T 4hES (60-90)

Guide shaft pin(60-90)

547




H /For device

f%

yi

20. 3%

e # R AS FIHUL A8 AN =]

55T



20. %% B /For device

NO i B E AR NAMEOFPARTS

57 22048030 1 5 gl 2 sE e Guide shaft mounting frame

58 Ab-44 2 X ring

59 A5-21 2 N 7S A IZFEMAX10 Socket hexagon bolt M4X10

60 E35-58 8 N 7S I FEM3 X 8 Inner hexagon bolt M3X8

61 22077970 1 i i il 2 S 40B Rotating shaft mounting frame B

62 21024910 1 |Jie46HB Axis B

63 22112700 1 ERLE R e B2 Feed roller mounting frame

64 A3-23 2 N B E MR ETME X5 Internal set screw M5X5

65 21130860 1 |ERhRR Feed roller

66 21022720 1 ARl R Feed roller shaft

67 A25-5 2 g4 Washer4

68 A37-14 2 | HERIRPE 24 Spring washer 2-4

69 E27-14 2 N 7S A IZAEMAX1 2 Socket hexagon bolt M4X12

70 A3-21 4 N B E MR ETM3X3 Internal set screw m333.

71 20073600 1 | #EREE B Pants loop spring B

76 20085790 1 |iXkSHB” Feeding guide rail B

77 G13-36 10 [N FEM3X10 Socket hexagon bolt M3X10

78 A21-18 4 | $EE4 Retaining ring E4

79 21022680 2 T SR S AR A Rotating cylinder support plate pin
80 22112680 2 JEEE S EL S FEAR Rotate cvlinder support plate

81 D45-3-4 4 JEEE S LA Bk Rotating cylinder air pipe joint
82 C17-2 4 N 7S A IZFEMAX 30 Socket hexagon bolt M4X30

83 22112690 2 JEEE S LS Rotate cylinder support

84 81012790 2 iAW The rotating cylinder

85 A13-12 1 N S SE M AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

86 22048070 1 oy =D Feed fork (back)

87 22048080 1 ALY D Feed fork (front)

88 A13-12 1 N S E AT MAX 4 Internal set screw M4X4

89 24991140 4 Rl Y Gl £ R AR 9D Feeding fork(spare thin material in the
92 E35-58 3 | HIERM3 X8 Inner hexagon bolt M3X8

93 A37-14 4 FREE B 2-4 Spring washer 2-4

94 A37-14 4 FRE B 2 Spring washer 2-4

95 A37-14 8 FRE B 2 Spring washer 2 -4

97 A25-5 16 |#pE4 Washer4

98 B9-41 4 -S4 Flat washer S4

103 1 25438 KL HT BN 2526 X33 The new 254 sensor wire X33 before feeding
104 1 25438 kL5 BN 25 26 X34 New 254 post feed inductor wire X34
105 A31-62-H41 2 |3l 4Xx150 (B ) Strap4X150 (black)

110 24991150 4 Rl JEREE R EN)  |Feeding fork (thick material should be put

5671




#E/For device

23

20 1%

H57



20. %% B /For device

NO EHEE = EHA A FR NAMEOFPARTS
1 20085620 1 EH ML 2 2 AR A MOTORINSTALLINGPLATEA
2 20085630 1 ML %2 2 i B MOTORINSTALLINGPLATEB
3 20085820 1 Bk DRIVENSPROCKET
4 G11-25 1 Y% FOLLOWERGEAR
5 20085640 1 FHAL 22 25 4R C MOTORINSTALLINGPLATEC
6 20085730 1 N SHAT
7 G11-46 1 YA DRIVINGGEAR
8 32540108 1 | fEAR L UNITSERVOMOTOR
9 G11-3 2 |%h7K6901NR RADTALBEARING6901NR
10 20085650 1 FHAL 22 2 AR D MOTORINSTALLINGPLATED
11 A5-21 4 [HSHIEEIMAX 10 SCREWM41=10
12 A13-39 2 N 7S FIEATME X 12 SCREWMSL=14
13 A3-26 9 | NEEEEEIM6X6 SCREWM6L=6
14 20085830 1 Gl XTIMINGBELT (EXTENSION)
15 20085710 1 [5] 25 i [ o i SYNCHRONOUSBELTDRNESEAT
16 20073610 1 &gill BELTRECEIVER
17 E1-49-02 1 [#A10 WASHER10. 2X16X1. 0
18 83010500 2 |Hi7K61900-27 RADTALBEARING61900
19 20085760 1 FBi DRIVENSPROCKET
20 20085770 1 A %l SHAT
21 20085750 1 A LI R FEEDDEVICEMOUNT INGPLATE
22 20085810 1 [
23 20085740 3 MBS ISOLATONCOLUMN
24 20085720 1 RN EE SENSORBRAOET
25 34010010 I Dk i SENSOR
26 A15-7 1 PN 7S B ETMA X 6 SCREWMA4L=6
27 A3-41 1 PN 7S A A TMAXS SCREWM4L=8
28 E35-58 1 | SKIEETM3XS SCREWM3L=8
29 D45-14 1 A 7S AIZETMS X 30 SCREWM6L.=30

58T




21. GRALE/Platen device

18

NN
w0
,,_,_«

‘w-@

i
1

59T




21. A4 /Platen device

NO EHAS = AR NAMEOQFPARTS

1 D63-80 4 | FNHIZERIMS (JE6. 5mm) Hexagon nut M8 (6. 5mmthick)

2 C17-59 4 PR RS Spring washer 8

3 D63-81 4 |“PIELS Flat washer L8

4 27030740 1 | 2541 TP G BRI AR 44 254 lifting platform bracket

11 D45-95 4 R [5] Sk 77 FEFEM6X60 Large half-round head square neck bolt
12 A21-26 4 [IZE6 Nut V6

13 A47-14 4 |HEEIRE2-6 Spring washer 2-6

14 A47-13 4 [PEJELE Flat washer L6

15 4 |k B i ETMAXSDB Cross disc head with washer screw M4X8DB
17 1 254 %8 ] 4l it 254 plastic drawer

20 1 Fi 2k 92 24N Wire clip 24n

21 3 [RSL AR BEETMA. 5X20 Round head wood screwm4. 5x20

22 2 FLA74 X 150 Tie4 X150

23 6 [RSL AR BEETMA. 5X20 Round head wood screwm4. 5x20

24 A47-60 18 |UEEEI10X20 U-shaped nail 10X20

25 2 | KREEETM3. 5X16 Wood screw M3.5X16

26 A37-30 4 FEHINK-18N Hook NK—-18n

27 23990260 1 [3ERIG (TLPED Indicator post(lifting)

28 20015000 1 [RE %R

#6071




22 i 2 B/ Control box mechanism

'

WA\

61T




23. BIEFHIEE /Electric cabinet unit

NO i = AR NAMEOFPARTS

1 1 2R P AR The wire guard

2 1 EEREAT RN Electric control cabinet.

9 1 FHL XL Electric fan

10 1 IRFIAR Driven plate 430

11 1 CPUAR 311G CPUboard3llg

12 1 H YRR The power supply board

16 1 28 Wire clip

17 2 |Je 3L CFS—165PT Nylon tie cfs—165pt

18 8  |#KSQ-1 Clamp SQ-1

19 2 PCHR B B AFHF J-10A PC board isolation column hfj-10a

20 2 7S FIEREMAX10 Hexagonal nut M4X10

21 4 |IEEWERMA Flange nut M4

22 10 |74 SiBETMAX10 Cross disc head screw M4X10

23 4 | TSR ETM5X10 Cross pan head screw M5X10

24 26 | T SKIEETMAXS Cross disc head screw M4X8

25 1 s Electric cabinet cover

27 1 TE e HL 2R, ir — ffJ e Switch power cord with triangular socket
28 1 HL YR PR 2k Power connection

29 1 FH P R 2 2 bRl Warning label of electric control box.
30 1 o LR 2R Switch the power cord

31 2 + B LA B B ATM3 X 10DB - [M3 X 10DB cross dise head with washer screw
32 1 |[$EHubsid Grounding mark

33 4 |WRET CHrEE) M4X35DA Screw (with washer)M4X35DA

100 20082370 I Sy R

H6271




N7 NI

!
l

%63 L



24. i

NO Eian = AR NAME OF PARTS
1 1 Pl

2 1 P4 4%220X165mm
3 3 IERLR

4 1 PR

5 2 EHFLER ¢ 2. 2

6 2 BERL X

9 1 R 4L

10 1 I 20

11 1 HUL AT

12 1 P[RR AT 25
13 2 IZAM3X12

14 1 A

15 1 PF6XT

16 1 e F-8X9

17 1 PTF10X12

18 1 HAFRFL S
19 1 A RTF2
20 1 WNFARF2. 5
21 1 WS FRTFS
22 1 AN FfRTF4
23 1 WS R TFS
24 1 BEFEM6X50

25 1 P B 2-6
26 1 T3 M6
27 1 RS

28 4 LA

29 1 28 3RS0 AE2DTHF
30 2 [

31 2 2 B

32 2 2R 2% I 4
33 1 “FIE 16

34 1 12 5}U5/8-28
35 1 I A SR
36 1 LBFE 3

37 1 . SRS
38 1 LSRN
39 1 RIEEE D
40 1 PR

41 2 2RH B

42 2 PR 2-5
43 2 INAIZEE M5
44 1 LR 2

45 1 [ o

46 2 itk

47 2 i ek il e
48 1 I 2R AT ISk
49 1 U s

50 4 75 f 12 REM5
51 1 24T M5X14
52 1 J24T M5X30
53 2 14T M5X14
54 2 [ 5E 25T M6X6
55 1 YaviiL 3535
56 1 24T M5X30
57 1 NEETF 1. 9X52
58 1 T 3. 4X70
59 1 FT 5. 5X190
60 1 PR A 2235 3 2B

64T




a_n

=

S F
PARTS BOOK




